The Editor in Chief
World Journal of Clinical Cases

Dear Sir or Madam

Manuscript 88460: Cover Letter for Revisions

We would like to thank the reviewers for their time and effort in reviewing our manuscript. We have read the constructive criticisms and made the necessary changes. Please allow us to submit a revised version with the changes highlighted with yellow colour. In addition, the changes are also outlined below:

 Reviewer 1 commented: Robot-assisted surgery represents the progress of science and technology and represents the future direction of human development, but it is not helpful for the prognosis of tumors at present. Moreover, the cost is expensive, large-scale development is suspected of wasting resources, and conditional areas can be carried out according to their actual conditions. The robotic camera holder solves this problem well, which can save cost and carry out minimally invasive surgery.

We thank the reviewer for this kind comment. No changes are required in response to this comment.

 Reviewer 1 commented: Compared with the traditional laparoscopic surgery, this surgery is the main operator through the head movement to control the lens, directly reflect the will of the main operator, the surgical quality can be guaranteed, there is a large space for use, can be used in the majority of third world countries, and with the increase in the number of surgical procedures, the surgical quality will not be lower than the Da Vinci robot surgery.

We thank the reviewer for this kind comment. No changes are required in response to this comment.

The Editor commented: As the revision process results in changes to the
content of the manuscript, language problems may exist in the revised
manuscript. Thus, it is necessary to perform further language polishing that will
ensure all grammatical, syntactical, formatting and other related errors be
resolved, so that the revised manuscript will meet the publication requirement
(Grade A).

We thank the editor for this suggestion. However, all authors are native speakers of English. We have reviewed all changes made to ensure that there are not grammatical, syntactical or formatting errors. Therefore, we are confident that a English Language Editing Company is not needed at this time. In it's place, we submit a letter to confirm that all authors are expert native speakers of English.

 The Editor commented: In general, do not use non-standard abbreviations, unless they appear at least two times in the text preceding the first usage/definition. Certain commonly used abbreviations do not need to be defined and can be used directly.

The authors confirm that all abbreviations have been defined prior to their use in this manuscript. We also confirm that we only abbreviated terms if they were used >2 times in the manuscript.

• The Editor commented: asked that we observe the rules on abbreviations and confirm adherence to these rules.

In response, the authors confirm the following:

- 1. There are no abbreviations in the manuscript title.
- 2. The running title was reduced to six words.
- 3. All abbreviations are defined upon first use in the manuscript.
- 4. All abbreviations are defined upon first appearance in the Key Words.
- 5. All abbreviations are defined upon first appearance in the Core Tip.
- 6. All abbreviations are defined upon first appearance in the Main Text.
- 7. All abbreviations are defined upon first appearance in the Article Highlights.
- 8. Abbreviations are not used in the Figure title.
- 9. Abbreviations are not used in the Figure legends.
- 10. Abbreviations are not used in the Table title.
- 11. All abbreviations used in tables are defined (separated by semicolons) directly underneath the table.
- The Editorial Office commented: The manuscript has been peer-reviewed, and it is ready for the first decision.

We thank the reviewer for this kind comment. No changes are required in response to this comment.

• The Company Editor in Chief commented: I have reviewed the Peer-Review Report, full text of the manuscript, and the relevant ethics documents, all of which have met the basic publishing requirements of the World Journal of Clinical Cases, and the manuscript is conditionally accepted. I have sent the manuscript to the author(s) for its revision according to the Peer-Review Report, Editorial Office's comments and the Criteria for Manuscript Revision by Authors.

We thank the reviewer for this kind comment. No changes are required in response to this comment.

• The Company Editor in Chief commented: Before its final acceptance, please provide and upload the following important documents: Biostatistics Review Certificate, a statement affirming that the statistical review of the study was performed by a biomedical statistician; Institutional Review Board Approval Form or Document, the primary version (PDF) of the Institutional Review Board's official approval, prepared in the official language of the authors' country; Signed Informed Consent Form(s) or Document(s), the primary version (PDF) of the Informed Consent Form that has been signed by all subjects and investigators of the study, prepared in the official language of the authors' country; STROBE Statement, an important document related to manuscript writing of observational/case control/retrospective cohort studies.

The authors confirm that all relevant documents have ben uploaded to the manuscript publishing system

Authors are required to provide standard three-line tables, that is, only the
top line, bottom line, and column line are displayed, while other table lines
are hidden. The contents of each cell in the table should conform to the
editing specifications, and the lines of each row or column of the table should
be aligned. Do not use carriage returns or spaces to replace lines or vertical
lines and do not segment cell content.

The authors confirm that the tables have been revised according to the instructions above. There are three-line tables, with only the top line, bottom line and column lines displayed

 The Company Editor in Chief commented: if your manuscript is an Original Study (Basic Study or Clinical Study), Meta-Analysis, or Systemic Review, the "Article Highlights" section is required. Detailed writing requirements for the "Article Highlights" can be found in the Guidelines and Requirements for Manuscript Revision.

The authors confirm that a highlight has been prepared in keeping with the journal guidelines.

 The Company Editor in Chief commented: Please revise the references according to the <u>Format for References Guidelines</u>, and be sure to edit the reference using the reference auto-analyser.

The authors confirm that all references have been revised according to the format for references guidelines and the reference auto-analyser has been used.

• The Company Editor in Chief commented: Please provide decomposable Figures (in which all components are movable and editable), organize them into a single PowerPoint file, and submit as "88460-Figures.pptx" on the system. The figures should be uploaded to the file destination of "Image File". Please check and confirm whether the figures are original (i.e. generated de novo by the author(s) for this paper). If the picture is 'original', the author needs to add the following copyright information to the bottom right-hand side of the picture in PowerPoint (PPT): Copyright ©The Author(s).

The authors confirm that there are no figures accompanying this manuscript. Therefore, a file names 88460-figures is not included.

The Company Editor in Chief commented: Please provide decomposable
 Tables (in which all components are movable and editable), organize them
 into a single Word file, and submit as "88460-Tables.docx" on the system. The
 tables should be uploaded to the file destination of "Table File".

The authors confirm that the table in this manuscript has been incorporated into a single word file in which all parts are movable and editable. This file has been named 88460-Tables.doc.

 The Company Editor in Chief commented: Please upload the required documents via the F6Publishing system.

The authors confirm that the following documents have been uploaded to the F6 Publishing System:

- (1) 88460-Answering Reviewers
- (2) 88460-Audio Core Tip
- (3) 88460-Biostatistics Review Certificate
- (4) 88460-Conflict-of-Interest Disclosure Form
- (5) 88460-Copyright License Agreement
- (7) 88460-Signed Informed Consent Form sample copy
- (8) 88460-Institutional Review Board Approval Form or Document
- (9) 88460-Non-Native Speakers of English Editing Certificate
- (12) 88460-Table File
- (13) 88460-STROBE Statement
- The Company Editor in Chief commented: All authors should accept and sign the Copyright License Agreement (CLA), following the link sent in individual emails to each author. After all authors have accepted and signed their respective CLA, the Corresponding Author is responsible for downloading the signed CLA by clicking on the "Download" button in the CLA page, re-storing it as "PDF", and then uploading it to the file destination of "Copyright License Agreement". If any of the authors do not accept to sign the CLA, the manuscript will not be accepted for publication.

The authors have not received the email referred to above. Therefore, a physical copy of the copyright agreement has been signed by all authors and uploaded to the F6 system

 The Company Editor in Chief commented: Please click and download the fillable <u>ICMJE Form for Disclosure of Potential Conflicts of Interest</u> (PDF), and fill it in. The Corresponding Author is responsible for filling out this form. Once filled out completely, the Conflict-of-Interest Disclosure Form should be uploaded to the file destination of 'Conflict-of-Interest Disclosure Form'.

The authors confirm that the ICMJE form for disclosure and conflicts of interest has been completed and uploaded.

We hope that the revisions made to our manuscript are now acceptable to allow publication in your journal.

Regards Shamir cawich